
AGENDA

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU ADFYWIO A DATBLYGU CYNALIADWY

10.00 am DYDD GWENER, 29 TACHWEDD 2019

YSTAFELLOEDD PWYLLGOR A/B – CANOLFAN DDINESIG 
CASTELL-NEDD 

Rhan 1

1. Datganiadau o fudd  

2. Cofnodion y Cyfarfod Blaenorol  (Tudalennau 5 - 8)

3. Blaenraglen Waith 2019/20  (Tudalennau 9 - 10)

4. Dewis eitemau priodol o agenda cyn craffu Bwrdd y Cabinet 
(Adroddiadau Bwrdd y Cabinet yn amgaeedig ar gyfer yr aelodau 
craffu)  

5. Unrhyw eitemau brys (boaed yn gyhoeddus neu wedi'u heithrio) yn 
ol disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) (b) o Ddeddf 
Llwodraeth Leol 1972.  

6. Mynediad i gyfarfodydd i benderfynu a ddylid gwahardd y cyhoedd 
o'r eitem ganlynol yn unol ag Is-adran 100a(4) a (5) Deddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972 a'r paragraffau eithriedig perthnasol o Ran 4 
Atodlen 12a y Ddeddf uchod.  

Rhan 2

7. Adroddiad Perfformaid Eiddo  (Tudalennau 11 - 42)

8. Adroddiad Rheoli Perfformiad Ynni/Carbon a Dwr 2018/19  
(Tudalennau 43 - 68)



9. Dewis eitemau preifat priodol o agenda cyn craffu Bwrdd y Cabinet 
(Adroddiadau Bwrdd y Cabinet yn amgaeedig ar gyfer yr aelodau 
craffu).  

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Dydd Gwener, 22 Tachwedd 2019

Committee Membership: 

Chairperson: S.K.Hunt

Vice 
Chairperson:

R.L.Taylor

Councillors: D.Cawsey, C.J.Jones, H.N.James, D.Lewis, 
S.M.Penry, S.Pursey, S.Rahaman, N.T.Hunt, 
S.Bamsey a/ac J.Evans

Notes: 

 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 
relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting.

(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 
prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion.

(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 
forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues.



(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 
present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes.

(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 
Board papers with them to the meeting.



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



- 14 -

181019

REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre)

Members Present: 18 October 2019

Chairperson: Councillor S.K.Hunt

Vice Chairperson: Councillor R.L.Taylor

Councillors: S.Bamsey, D.Cawsey, N.T.Hunt, H.N.James, 
C.J.Jones, S.Pursey and S.Rahaman

Officers In 
Attendance

N.Pearce, C.Morris, M. Thomas, N. Jones and 
N.Headon

Cabinet Invitees: Councillors L.Jones and P.A.Rees

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:-

Councillor S.Rahaman Joint Report of the Head of Planning and 
Public Protection and Head of Property 
and Regeneration Re: Wales Audit 
Report, Environmental Health - as he is 
working in the food trade within Neath 
Port Talbot.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

That the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 September, were 
approved.

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20

The Committee noted the circulated Forward Work Programme.

Tudalen5

Eitem yr Agenda2



- 15 -

181019

4. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY

The Committee scrutinised the following Cabinet Board items:

Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan (LDP) – consideration of: 
the findings, conclusions and recommendations of the third LDP 
Annual Monitoring Report (AMR)

Members received an overview of the circulated report.

Officers explained that the Council was required to prepare an Annual 
Monitoring Report (AMR) to be submitted to Welsh Government by 
31 October.  The report provided the basis for monitoring the 
effectiveness of the Local Development Plan (LDP).

Officers stated that information on the review of the LDP would be 
available at an all Members Seminar on 28 November, Members 
were urged to attend the event.

Discussions took place regarding delivery of housing at Coed Darcy.  
Officers explained there had been challenges with the development, 
but negotiations are continuing and would continue as part of a 
review.

It was highlighted that the LDP contained an economic-led strategy, 
and that certain areas of economic activity had improved, and 
progress had been made towards achieving the economic-led 
strategy.
 
In response to Members queries officers emphasised that it was 
important for Members, local businesses and developers to support 
and be involved in the LDP review process.  It was highlighted that 
landowners and all other interested parties will have the opportunity 
to put forward sites to be considered for inclusion in the Replacement 
Plan.

Following scrutiny it was agreed that the report, be noted. 

Welsh Government Consultation:  National Development Framework 
2020-2040 - Consultation Draft 

The Committee received information on the Welsh Government 
Consultation on the draft National Development Framework (NDF).

Tudalen6



- 16 -

181019

Members were pleased that the towns of Neath and Port Talbot had 
been identified as part of an area of national growth.  

It was noted that the NDF policy framework requires a Strategic 
Development Plan (SDP) to come forward from each region, the 
implication being that informal regional arrangements or 
commitments to work collaboratively will no longer constitute the form 
of regional planning required by the NDF.  

Officers explained that work on the SDP will now need to gather pace 
and will build upon the collaborative work already completed and 
underway. Officers also highlighted that given the fact that the current 
adopted LDP will expire in 2026, the review of the LDP will be 
progressed in parallel with the emerging SDP. Although the SDP will 
not have any weight until it is formerly adopted, the review of the LDP 
will need to ensure that the document will align with the emerging 
regional framework.

Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board.

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council – 2019 Air Quality 
Progress Report

Members received an overview of the 2019 Air Quality Progress 
report.

A discussion took place on the location of the Air Quality 
Management Area at Taibach/Margam, officers explained that this 
was the most suitable place and would continue to remain in force.  

Officers explained that the Council works with Tata, Natural 
Resources Wales and Welsh Government in a joint working group, in 
order to manage air quality.

In response to concerns raised with regard to the limited number of 
Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) Officers explained that 
AQMAs are declared when air quality is close to or above an 
acceptable level of pollution, therefore it is good news that we have 
just one AQMA.

Officers went onto explain that air quality in the county borough is 
improving and that we have no issues of serious concern.  We do 
continue to monitor PM10s and they continue to decline.  

Tudalen7



- 17 -

181019

Measurements at Port Talbot Fire station have decreased and 
continue to easily comply with air quality objectives.

It was highlighted that there are various stations for various pollutants 
throughout the county borough.  It was explained that previously 
stations that were no longer recording air quality problems had been 
withdrawn as they were no longer problem at these area.  It was 
highlighted that a report had been taken to a previous Committee with 
recommendations to close the stations, these had been agreed by 
Members.

Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board.

Wales Audit Report – Environmental Health 

Councillor S.Rhaman made a declaration of interest and left the room 
before the commencement of this item.

Members received information on the Wales Audit Office’s (WAO) 
findings from their follow-up work based on the national report 
“Delivering with less – the impact on Environmental Health Services 
and Citizens”.

Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board.

CHAIRPERSON

Tudalen8



Version 12 March 2019 Officer Responsible: Naidine Jones

(DRAFT)
Regeneration and Sustainable Development Scrutiny Committee 

Forward Work Programme 2019/20

Date of Meeting Agenda Item Officer

29th November 2019 Property Performance Report Dave Phillips

Energy/Carbon & Water Management Performance Report 2018/19 Dave Phillips

24th January 2020 Art Gallery Space in Port Talbot Andrew Collins

14th  Feb 2020 Tourism Update Andrew Collins

20th March 2020  

1st May 2020  

 

T
udalen9

E
item

 yr A
genda3



Version 12 March 2019 Officer Responsible: Naidine Jones

T
udalen10



Document is Restricted

Tudalen11

Eitem yr Agenda7
Yn sgil paragraff(au) 14 yn Rhan 4 Atodlen 12A%  Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



Document is Restricted

Tudalen15

Yn sgil paragraff(au) 14 yn Rhan 4 Atodlen 12A%  Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



Document is Restricted

Tudalen43

Eitem yr Agenda8
Yn sgil paragraff(au) 14 yn Rhan 4 Atodlen 12A%  Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



Document is Restricted

Tudalen47

Yn sgil paragraff(au) 14 yn Rhan 4 Atodlen 12A%  Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag


	Agenda
	2 Cofnodion y Cyfarfod Blaenorol
	Minutes

	3 Blaenraglen Waith 2019/20
	7 Adroddiad Perfformaid Eiddo
	SB Property Performance Report 2019

	8 Adroddiad Rheoli Perfformiad Ynni/Carbon a Dwr 2018/19
	SB Energy Carbon  Water Management Performance Report 2018-19




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Dydd Gwener, 29 Tachwedd 2019

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU ADFYWIO A DATBLYGU CYNALIADWY

(Ystafelloedd pwyllgora A/B-Canolfan Ddinesig Castell-nedd)

Aelodau sy’n Bresennol: Dydd Gwener, 29 Tachwedd 2019

Cadeirydd: Cynghorydd R.L.Taylor

Is-gadeirydd: Cynghorydd 

Cynghorwyr: J.Evans, H.N.James, C.J.Jones a/ac S.M.Penry

Swyddogion sy’n 
Bresennol:

S.Brennan, N.Headon a/ac N. Jones

Gwahoddedigion y 
Cabinet:

Cynghorwyr D.Jones

1. COFNDION Y CYFAEFOD BLAENOROL

Cymeradwywyd cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 18 Hydref, 
2019.

2. BLAENRAGLEN WAITH 2019/20

Nodwyd y Blaenraglen Waith.

3. CRAFFU CYN PENDERFYNU

Dewisodd y pwyllgor graffu ar yr eitemau canlynol ar agenda Bwrdd y 
Cabinet:

Dangosyddion Perfformiad Allweddol 2019/2020 - Chwarter 2 (1 Ebrill 
2019 i 30 i Medi 2019)

Cafodd aelodau drosolwg o'r adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd.



- 2 -

Dydd Gwener, 29 Tachwedd 2019

Gofynnodd aelodau am ganran y ceisiadau cynllunio a ddiystyriwyd.  
Cytunwyd y byddai aelodau'n cysylltu â Phennaeth Cynllunio a 
Diogelu'r Cyhoedd i drafod ymhellach. 

Cafwyd trafodaeth ynghylch busnesau newydd yn y fwrdeistref sirol.  
Cytunwyd y byddai'r Pennaeth Eiddo ac Adfywio'n dod ag adroddiad i 
gyfarfod yn y dyfodol.

Yn dilyn craffu, cytunwyd nodi'r adroddiad.

4. MYNEDIAD I GYFARFODYDD

PENDERFYNWYD: Yn unol ag Adran 100A(4) a (5) o Ddeddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972, gwahardd y cyhoedd 
o'r eitemau busnes canlynol a oedd yn 
cynnwys datganiadau posib o wybodaeth 
eithriedig, fel a diffinnir ym Mharagraff 12, 13 
ac 14 o Ran 4 Atodlen 12A y Ddeddf uchod.

5. ADRODDIAD PERFFORMAID EIDDO

Rhoddodd swyddogion drosolwg o'r adroddiad preifat a gylchredwyd.

Yn dilyn craffu, cytunwyd nodi'r adroddiad.

6. TENDR ANFFURFIOL AR GYFER GWAREDU HEN SAFLE LIDO 
AFAN A SAFLE'R MAES PARCIO GORLIF

Rhoddodd swyddogion drosolwg o'r adroddiad preifat a gylchredwyd 
am hen safle Lido Afan.

Yn dilyn craffu, cytunwyd nodi'r adroddiad.
TRAILER_SECTION>

CADEIRYDD


